Where the SaaS arrangement supplier provides both configuration and customisation services, judgement has been applied
to determine whether each of these services are distinct or not from the underlying use of the SaaS application software.
Distinct configuration and customisation costs are expensed as incurred. Non-distinct configuration and customisation costs
are capitalised as a prepayment and expensed over the term of the SaaS contract.

The Group recognised $7.0m (2021: $0.2m) as prepayments in implementing SaaS arrangements.

Impact of change in accounting policy

As a result of adopting the new SaaS policy, associated costs previously capitalised and amortised as software assets but now
considered to be SaaS arrangements have been identified.

159Our performance Directors’ Report Operating and Financial Review Financial Report

6-4 Changes in significant accounting policies continued

(a) Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements continued
Impact of change in accounting policy continued

The change has been applied retrospectively and impacted the financial statements of the consolidated entity as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$M
ADJUSTMENTS

$M
AS RESTATED

$M

Intangible assets  870.6  (7.7)  862.9

Other assets  7.9  –  7.9

Total non-current assets  1,167.2  (7.7)  1,159.5

Total assets  1,624.6  (7.7)  1,616.9

Deferred tax liability  17.9  (2.3)  15.6

Total non-current liabilities  350.9  (2.3)  348.6

Total liabilities  712.1  (2.3)  709.8

Net assets  912.5  (5.4)  907.1

Retained earnings  94.7  (5.4)  89.3

Total equity  912.5  (5.4)  907.1

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

AS AT 1 JULY 2020

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$M
ADJUSTMENTS

$M
AS RESTATED

$M

Intangible assets  444.5  (4.9)  439.6

Total non-current assets  663.5  (4.9)  658.6

Total assets  1,169.1  (4.9)  1,164.2

Deferred tax liability  17.4  (1.4)  16.0

Total non-current liabilities  124.0  (1.4)  122.6

Total liabilities  514.8  (1.4)  513.4

Net assets  654.3  (3.5)  650.8

Retained earnings  95.2  (3.5)  91.7

Total equity  654.3  (3.5)  650.8

Financial Report
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

160 Perpetual Annual Report 2022

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and Other comprehensive income

FULL YEAR 30 JUNE 2021

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$M
ADJUSTMENTS

$M
AS RESTATED

$M

Administrative and general expenses  140.0  5.1  145.1

Depreciation and amortisation  45.9  (2.3)  43.7

Net profit before tax  106.7  (2.9)  103.8

Income tax expense  (31.8)  0.9  (30.9)

Net profit after tax  74.9  (2.0)  72.9

Total comprehensive income  55.7  (2.0)  53.7

Earnings per share

Basic EPS – cents per share 135.0  (3.6)  131.4

Diluted – cents per share 133.2  (3.6)  129.6

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

FULL YEAR 30 JUNE 2021

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$M
ADJUSTMENTS

$M
AS RESTATED

$M

Cash payments in the course of operations  (493.3)  (8.2)  (501.5)

Net cash from operation activities  128.7  (8.2)  120.5

Payments for property plant, plant equipment and software  (21.9)  8.2  (13.7)

Net cash used in investing activities  (487.2)  8.2  (478.9)

6-5 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

There are no new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations effective for the first time in the current financial period
that would have a material impact to the consolidated entity.

161Our performance Directors’ Report Operating and Financial Review Financial Report

1. In the opinion of the Directors of Perpetual Limited (the ‘Company’):

 (a)  the consolidated financial statements and notes set out on pages 105 to 161, and the Remuneration Report in the Directors’
Report, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: